SOFT LIMIT CONSOLE
CHAIN HOIST CONTROL SYSTEMS
USER MANUAL
Console
Touch Screen Operating System
A-17-005-0013
TSOS Interface
A-17-005-0103

Operating System (TSOS)
- xxx = Ideration
PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION
PART NUMBER TABLE
Part Number Type Description
A-17-005-0013 TSOS PLC Control System, Touch-Screen Operating System, HMI 12" with
Enclosure, E-Stop, Reset, Go, OLED Buttons, NL8, Harting PushPull
A-17-005-0103 Interface PLC Control System,HMI Interface,RP3,IEC Input,E-Stop,NL8
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 Soft Limit Console – User Manual – Technical Specifications
Page 12 of 36
Chassis Depth………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..………..… 5.5”
Weight…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 5 lbs.
• DATA SPECIFICATIONS
Data Communication Protocol, Console to Interface……………………………………………………………. Modbus TCP
Data Communications Protocol, Interface to Controller……………………………………………………….. Modbus TCP
• ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Indoor Use Only
IP Rating……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. IP40
NEMA…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… NEMA1
Operating Temperature Range………………………………………………………………………………………………. 0°C to 70°C
• CABLE SPECIFICATIONS
NL8 POWER/EMERGENCY STOP CIRCUIT CABLE
The Power/Emergency Stop Circuit Cable uses Neutrik NL8 8 pin connectors with 16/7 cable.
PIN FUNCTION COLOR
1+ E-Stop A N/A
1- E-Stop B N/A
2+ Reset A N/A
2- Reset B N/A
3+ 24 VDC N/A
3- 0 VDC N/A
4+ Ground N/A
4- - N/A
Console Power / E-Stop
Connector
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 Soft Limit Console – User Manual – Technical Specifications
Page 13 of 36
DATA CABLE
The Data Cable uses Harting RJ45 PushPull connectors with Cat6 cable. Cable is a MLI product, part
number 1002-09-45-600-0522
PIN FUNCTION COLOR
1 Rx + N/A
2 Rx - N/A
3 Tx + N/A
4 - N/A
5 - N/A
6 Tx - N/A
7 - N/A
8 - N/A
Console RJ45 PushPull
Connector
INSTALLATION
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Soft Limit Console – User Manual – Installation
Page 14 of 36
• SYSTEM CONNECTIONS
Note: System connections details all cable connections related to Portable Automation Console. Please
refer to the System Schematic for other connections in the system.
TOUCH SCREEN OPERATING SYSTEM CONNECTIONS, CONSOLE
TOUCH SCREEN OPERATING SYSTEM CONNECTIONS, CONSOLE, PERIPHERALS
INSTALLATION
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Soft Limit Console – User Manual – Installation
Page 15 of 36
•  POWER UP
Connecting the NL8 Cable to the TSOS Console will power the device. Connecting the Ca6 Cable to the
TSOS Console will provide communications path.
The Emergency Stop Circuit must be satisfied. All E-Stop button quarter turned to release and reset
button pressed.